
ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT 

1. FILE NAME:  MS Relocation Services, Inc.  FILE # 20-027-532 

2. APPLICANT:  MS Relocation Services Inc.  HEARING DATE:  May 7, 2020 

3. TYPE OF APPLICATION:  NUP – Establishment w/ variance of petition requirement 

4. LOCATION:  1300 Schletti St, between Wheelock Pkwy. and Orange Ave. W 

5. PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  242923330015, COTTAGE HOMES EX S 35O FT AND EX N 145 
FT PART OF W 1/2 S OF WHEELOCK PKWY AND E OF SCHLETTI ST OF LOT 31 

6. PLANNING DISTRICT:  6  PRESENT ZONING:  R3 

7. ZONING CODE REFERENCE:  § 62.109(a), § 61.601 

8. STAFF REPORT DATE:  May 1, 2020  BY:  Josh Williams 

9. DATE RECEIVED:  April 20, 2020 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: June 19, 2020   
 

A. PURPOSE:  Establishment of legal nonconforming use status as a duplex, with variance of the 
consent petition requirement 

B. PARCEL SIZE:  10,881 sq. ft. 

C. EXISTING LAND USE:  Residential  

D. SURROUNDING LAND USE: Residential (R3)  

E. ZONING CODE CITATION:  § 62.109(a) lists the conditions under which the Planning Commission 
may grant a permit to establish legal nonconforming use status.  § 61.601 allows the Planning 
Commission to grant variances subject to making certain findings. 

F. PARKING:  Zoning Code § 63.207 requires a minimum of 1.5 off-street spaces per residential unit for 
single-family homes and duplexes. The requirement for a duplex is 3 off-street spaces. The property 
has a two car garage, plus a paved parking apron in the rear yard.  

G. HISTORY/DISCUSSION: There is no notable zoning history for the property.  

H. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION:  The District 6 Council had not made a 
recommendation as of the date of this staff report. 

I. FINDINGS: 

1. The applicant, current owner of the subject property, purchased and rehabilitated the subject 
property at 1300 Schletti Street. The applicant states that City, County and other records 
indicated the property was and is a duplex. However, according to the applicant, the intended 
purchaser of the property from the applicant was told by Department of Safety and Inspection 
staff that the property is zoned for single-family (R3) and the property does not have legal 
nonconforming use as a duplex. 

2. The Saint Paul Planning Commission maintains guidelines for staff recommendations when 
evaluating duplex conversions, including establishment of nonconforming uses. The guidelines 
state that staff shall recommend denial unless the all findings for the applicable conditional use 
permit are met (see Finding 3), along with the following additional guidelines: 

A. Lot size of at least 5000 square feet with a lot width or front footage of 40 feet. This guideline 
is met; the lot is approximately 10,000 square feet, with 72 feet of frontage. 

B. Gross living area, after completion of duplex conversion, of at least 1,800 square feet. This 
guideline is met; per county records, the structure includes 1,751 above ground finished 
square feet, plus a 200 finished square basement rec room.   

C. Three off-street parking spaces (non-stacked) are preferred; two spaces are the required 
minimum. A site plan showing improved (durable, permanent, dustless surface) parking 
spaces must be provided. This guideline is met. The site includes a two-car garage and a 
paved parking apron in the rear yard.  

D. All remodeling work for the duplex is on the inside of the structure. Exceptions to this 
condition will be made if the applicant submits exterior elevation drawings which are approved 
as architecturally compatible by the design staff of the Department of Planning and Economic 
Development. PED staff would simply approve or disapprove; they would not revise drawings 
or write any detailed comments. This guideline is met. 
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E. The proposed duplex structure is located in a mixed density neighborhood, not a 
homogeneous single-family area or in an area where duplexes and triplexes are already 
concentrated to the point of congesting neighborhood streets. This guideline is met. 

F. A code compliance inspection has been conducted and the unit is found to be up to the 
housing code standards; or the property owner has agreed to make the necessary 
improvements to bring it to housing code compliance. This guideline can be met. The 
applicant is working with Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) staff. DSI determination 
that the property meets building and housing code for use as a duplex, within one year of 
approval or at the discretion of DSI staff, should be a condition of approval. 

3. Section 62.109(a) of the zoning code provides that the Planning Commission may grant legal 
nonconforming status to uses or structures that do not meet the standards for legal 
nonconforming status in section 62.102 if the commission makes the following findings:  

(1) The use or a nonconforming use of similar or greater intensity first permitted in the same 
zoning district or in a less restrictive zoning district has been in existence continuously for a 
period of at least ten (10) years prior to the date of the application.  This finding appears to be 
met. Ramsey County tax records reflect that the use is taxed as a duplex/triplex. Although 
City zoning records show the property was never legally established as a duplex, the TISH 
report obtained at the time of the most recent sale state and describe the property as a 
duplex. Some City property records also show multiple units at the address.  

(2) The off-street parking is adequate to serve the use.  This finding is met. The parking 
requirement for a duplex is 3 off-street spaces. The property currently has a two-car garage, 
plus additional parking on a paved apron in the rear yard.  

(3) Hardship would result if the use were discontinued.  This finding is met. The applicant 
purchased and invested in the property with a belief that the property could legally be used as 
a duplex.   

(4) Rezoning the property would result in “spot” zoning or a zoning inappropriate to surrounding 
land uses. This finding is met. The property is located in a large, contiguous area of R3 
single-family zoning; the proposed use as a duplex is first allowed in the RT1 district, and 
rezoning the property to RT1 would likely result in spot zoning.  

(5) The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of development in the immediate 
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare. This finding is met. 
The preponderance of evidence suggests that the property has been used for at least 10 
years as a duplex. Provided that the property receives a Certificate of Occupancy as a duplex 
or occupancy approval for use as an owner-occupied duplex, the proposed use will neither be 
detrimental to the existing character of the area nor endanger the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 

(6) The use is consistent with the comprehensive plan. This finding is met. Policy 1.1 of the 
Housing Chapter of the 2030 Comprehensive Plan states that the City should “increase 
housing choices across the city to support economically diverse neighborhoods”; 
establishment of the property as a legal, nonconforming duplex adds housing choice in an 
area of largely single-family homes. Policy H2 of the North End District 6 Plan calls for the 
promotion of “housing units that cater to empty nesters and seniors and that increase the 
range of affordability in the community”.; the proposed use supports this goal by increasing 
housing choice. 

(7) A notarized petition of at least two-thirds of the owners of the described parcels of real estate 
within one hundred (100) feet the subject property has been submitted stating their support 
for the use.  This finding is not met. The consent petition would require the signatures of 2/3 
of the owners of 14 surrounding properties. The applicant is seeking a variance of the petition 
requirement. 



Zoning Committee Staff Report, Zoning File #20-027-532   
May 1, 2020 
Page 3 of 3 
 

4. Section 61.601 of the zoning code states that the planning commission shall have the power to 
grant variances from the strict enforcement of the provisions of this code upon a finding that:  

(a) The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code. This 
finding is met. The general purpose of the zoning code is to ensure compatibility between 
land uses in the same general area. The petition requirement is one way in which this 
compatibility is maintained, but varying of the petition requirement does not negate the ability 
of the zoning code, provided other requirements are met, to ensure this purpose is fulfilled.  

(b) The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan. This finding is met. Policy 1.1 of the 
Housing Chapter of the 2030 Comprehensive Plan states that the City should “increase 
housing choices across the city to support economically diverse neighborhoods”; 
establishment of the property as a legal, nonconforming duplex adds housing choice in an 
area of largely single-family homes. Policy H2 of the North End District 6 Plan calls for the 
promotion of “housing units that cater to empty nesters and seniors and that increase the 
range of affordability in the community”.; the proposed use supports this goal by increasing 
housing choice. 

(c) The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the 
provision, that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by the provision. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical 
difficulties. This finding is met.  The applicant has invested significant time and money to 
purchase and rehabilitate the house, and is already in the process of selling the property, 
based on City and County records and documents that suggest it has legal status as a 
duplex.  Together with the stay-at-home order currently in effect due to the pandemic, which 
would make the collection of signatures more time consuming and problematic, this has 
created practical difficulties in complying with the consent petition requirement. 

(d) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 
landowner. This finding is met. The inconsistency of publicly available information regarding 
the legal use of the subject property and current stay-at-home order due to the pandemic are 
circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner. 

(e) The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the 
affected land is located. The finding is met. Section 62.109(a) of the zoning code provides 
that the Planning Commission may grant legal nonconforming status to uses or structures, 
provided certain findings are met. The variance of the consent petition requirement does not 
negate this authority. 

(f)  The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area. This finding is met. 
The variance of the petition requirement will not directly nor indirectly alter the essential 
character of the surrounding area. 

 

J. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the 
establishment of legal nonconforming use status as a duplex, with variance of the consent petition 
requirement, subject to the following condition: 

1. Within one year of approval, or at the discretion of Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI), 
DSI staff determines that the property meets applicable housing and building code for the 
proposed use as a duplex. 

 

 

 

 

 

 































Email from applicant re status of property. 



(http://www.revenue.state.mn.us
/Pages
/default.aspx)

Download PDF Report

View Summary for Completed eCRV ID 1020851
1020851

County:Ramsey Auditor ID:
Submit Date: 10/07/2019 3:14 PM    Accept Date: 10/11/2019 1:07 PM

Buyers Information

Organization name:
MS Relocation Services, Incorporated
Address:
2108 43rd Street East, Minneapolis, MN 55407 United States
Foreign address: No
Phone number: (612) 702-7243 Email:

*** MN Revenue does not display SSN/Tax ID fields due to privacy. ***

Sellers Information

Organization name:
Good Domus Duo, LLC
Address:
3539 Douglas Drive North, Crystal, MN 55422 United States
Foreign address: No
Phone number: (612) 386-6796 Email:

*** MN Revenue does not display SSN/Tax ID fields due to privacy. ***

Property Information

County: Ramsey
Legal description:
That part of the West 1/2 of Lot 31, Cottage Homes, according to the
recorded plat thereof, lying South of Wheelock Parkway and East of
Schletti Street, except the North 145 feet thereof and except the South
350 feet thereof, Ramsey County, Minnesota.
Deeded acres:
Will use as primary residence: No
What is included in the sale: Land and Buildings
New construction: No

eCRV Summary https://www.mndor.state.mn.us/ecrv_search/app/openPublicEcr...

1 of 1 5/1/20, 4:43 PM
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FILE #20-027-532 |  AERIAL MAP
Application Type: NCUP w/variance
Application Date: April 10, 2020
Planning District: 6

 Subject Parcel(s) Outlined in Blue

This document was prepared by the Saint Paul Planning andEconomic Development Department and is intended to be used forreference and illustrative purposes only. This drawing is not a legallyrecorded plan, survey, official tax map or engineering schematic andis not intended to be used as such. Data sources: City of Saint Paul,Ramsey County, Metropolitan Council, State of Minnesota.
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Farmstead
Seasonal/Vacation
Single Family Detached
Manufactured Housing Park
Single Family Attached

Multifamily
Office
Retail and Other Commercial
Mixed Use Residential
Mixed Use Industrial
Mixed Use Commercial and Other

Industrial and Utility
Extractive
Institutional
Park, Recreational or Preserve
Golf Course
Major Highway

Railway
Airport
Agricultural
Undeveloped
Water

FILE #20-027-532 |  Existing Landuse
Application Type: NCUP w/variance
Application Date: April 10, 2020
Planning District: 6

 Subject Parcel(s) Outlined in Blue

This document was prepared by the Saint Paul Planning andEconomic Development Department and is intended to be used forreference and illustrative purposes only. This drawing is not a legallyrecorded plan, survey, official tax map or engineering schematic andis not intended to be used as such. Data sources: City of Saint Paul,Ramsey County, Metropolitan Council, State of Minnesota.
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RL  One-Family Large Lot
R1  One-Family
R2  One-Family
R3  One-Family
R4  One-Family
RT1  Two-Family
RT2  Townhouse
RM1  Multiple-Family
RM2  Multiple-Family

RM3  Multiple-Family
T1  Traditional Neighborhood
T2  Traditional Neighborhood
T3  Traditional Neighborhood
T3M  T3 with Master Plan
T4  Traditional Neighborhood
T4M  T4 with Master Plan
OS  Office-Service
B1  Local Business
BC  Community Business (converted)

B2  Community Business
B3  General Business
B4  Central Business
B5  Central Business Service
IT  Transitional Industrial
ITM  IT with Master Plan
I1  Light Industrial
I2  General Industrial
I3  Restricted Industrial
F1  River Residential

F2  Residential Low
F3  Residential Mid
F4  Residential High
F5  Business
F6  Gateway
VP  Vehicular Parking
PD  Planned Development
CA  Capitol Area Jurisdiction

FILE #20-027-532 |  ZONING MAP
Application Type: NCUP w/variance
Application Date: April 10, 2020
Planning District: 6

 Subject Parcel(s) Outlined in Blue

This document was prepared by the Saint Paul Planning andEconomic Development Department and is intended to be used forreference and illustrative purposes only. This drawing is not a legallyrecorded plan, survey, official tax map or engineering schematic andis not intended to be used as such. Data sources: City of Saint Paul,Ramsey County, Metropolitan Council, State of Minnesota.
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